

11-5213-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

TARA RANIERE, NICHOL BODDEN, and MARK A. VOSBURGH, on behalf of
themselves Individually, and on behalf of all similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

CITIGROUP INC., CITIBANK, N.A., and CITIMORTGAGE, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

THOMPSON WIGDOR LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
85 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003
(212) 257-6800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

RULE 35(b) STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

RELEVANT FACTS3

REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING5

 I. THE PANAL WAS RESPECTFULLY MISGUIDED IN FINDING
 THAT THE FLSA DOES NOT EMBODY A CONGRESSIONAL
 COMMAND THAT PRECLUDES THE WAIVER OF COLLECTIVE
 ACTION, WARRANTING A REHEARING *EN BANC*5

 A. Congressional Command is Evinced From the Text of the FLSA ..6

 B. Congressional Command is Evinced From the Legislative
 History of the FLSA and the Great Depression Era National
 Labor Policy9

 II. THE PANEL WAS MISGUIDED IN FINDING THE NLRA AND
 NLGA DO NOT PRECLUDE COLLECTIVE ACTION WAIVERS12

 III. THE PANEL MISUNDERSTOOD *GILMER* AND *CONCEPCION*13

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,
133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013).....5, 6, 14

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....3

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.,
450 U.S. 728 (1981).....10

Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil,
324 U.S. 697 (1945).....2, 9, 10, 11

Circuit City Stores v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....8

CompuCredit v. Greenwood,
132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....6, 7, 8,

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....2, 4, 13, 14

Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.
172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)10

In re American Express Merchants’ Litigation,
554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009)14

In re D.R. Horton,
357 NLRB No. 184 (Jan. 3, 2012).....5, 12

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullin,
455 U.S. 72 (1982).....12

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.
361 U.S. 288 (1960).....11

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....13

Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.,
702 F.3d 1050 (8thth Cir. 2013)4

Raniere v. Citigroup, Inc.,
No. 11-5213, -- Fed. App'x --,
2013 WL 40462678 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2013)*passim*

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....11

Shearson/American Exp. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....5

Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP,
12-304-cv, -- F.2d --, 2013 WL 4033844 (2d Cir. Aug. 9, 2013).....*passim*

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 18

29 U.S.C. §102.....2, 12, 13

29 U.S.C. §103.....12

29 U.S.C. §157.....13

29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1).....13

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust's Protected Classes*,
88 Mich. L. Rev. 1, 25 (1989)11
